

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

-----X  
JEFFREY DOPPELT and RICHARD MATIST,

INDEX NO.: 650749/2014

Plaintiffs,

-against-

HOWARD SMITH, Individually and Doing Business  
As SMITH ENERGY 1986-A PARTNERSHIP and  
SMITH ENERGY 1986-A PARTNERSHIP,

Defendants.

-----X

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE VERIFIED COMPLAINT**

MARTIN MINSKY  
2500 Johnson Avenue - 5p  
Bronx, New York 10463  
(646) 269 3757

Attorney for Defendants Howard Smith  
and Smith Energy 1986-A Partnership

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE NINTH, TENTH AND ELEVENTH CAUSES OF ACTION FOR DISSOLUTION MUST BE DISMISSED PURSUANT TO CPLR 3211(1) & (3) BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS DO NOT REPRESENT A MAJORITY INTEREST OF ENERGY’S LIMITED PARTNERS.....	2
II. PLAINTIFFS' FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION IS DERIVATIVE AND UNTENABLE.....	4
III. PLAINTIFFS' SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION FOR AN ACCOUNTING MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO JOIN ALL THE LIMITED PARTNERS.....	7
IV. PLAINTIFFS MUST POST A BOND FOR SECURITY.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bailey v. Fish &amp; Neave</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 523, 529, 837 N.Y.S.2d 600, 604 (2007).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Chalmers v. Eaton Corporation</i> , 71 A.D.2d 712 (3d Dept. 1979).....	5, 6
<i>Fellner v. Morimoto</i> , 52 A.D.3d 352 (1st Dept. 2008).....	5
<i>Glenn v. Hoteltron Sys</i> , 74 N.Y. 386 (1989).....	5
<i>Heritage Co. v. LaValle</i> , 199 A.D.2d 1036 605 N.Y.S.2d 613 (4th Dept 1993).....	4
<i>Lanier v Bowdoin</i> , 282 NY 32 (1939).....	3
<i>O &amp; G Carriers, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 799 F.Supp. 1528 (1992).....	7
<u>Statutes</u>	
New York Partnership Law 99.....	2
New York Partnership Law 115-b.....	8
<u>Rules</u>	
New York CPLR 3211(a)(1).....	2
New York CPLR 3211(a)(3).....	2
New York CPLR 3211(a)(10).....	7
